Non-controlling interests 4,387   -   -   4,387

Total Shareholders' Equity 152,008,751   -   -   152,008,751

Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity$ 281,407,294   $ -   $ -   $ 281,407,294

a)

b) The Company has reclassified biological assets as defined in IAS41 from property, plant and equipment as reported under US GAAP.

In accordance with IFRS optional exemptions, the Company elected to transfer the cumulative translation differences, recognized as a

separate component of equity, to deficit at the date of transition. In electing to take this IFRS 1 exemption, the Company has reclassified

$5,676,312 previously recorded to accumulated other comprehensive loss under US GAAP to deficit as at the date of transition.

Page 10 of 52

The US GAAP consolidated statement of financial position at December 31, 2011 has been reconciled to
IFRS as follows:

Previously

reported under US

GAAP

Change in foreign

currency

translation

Impairment of

assets

Reclassification of

balance sheet

items

Restated under

IFRS

Note

ASSETS

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents $ 4,486,838   $ -   $ -   $ -   $ 4,486,838

Accounts receivable 7,124,710   -   -   -   7,124,710

Taxes recoverable 8,583,119   -   -   -   8,583,119

Inventory 66,740,868   -   -   -   66,740,868

Prepaid expenses 6,639,713   -   -   -   6,639,713

Total Current Asset 93,575,248   -   -   -   93,575,248

Property, Plant, and Equipment b 112,255,188   -   (58,448,304)   (696,859)   53,110,025

Biological assets b -   -   -   696,859   696,859

Intangible Assets 27,949,699   -   (27,949,699)   -   -

Total Assets $ 233,780,135   $ -   $ (86,398,003)   -   $ 147,382,132

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Current Liabilities

Short term loans $ 70,574,229   $ -   $ -   -   $ 70,574,229

Accounts payable and accruals c 31,651,426   -   -   825,120   32,476,546

Interest payable 215,554   -   -   -   215,554

Advances from customers c 825,120   -   -   (825,120)   -

Deferred revenue 109,460   -   -   -   109,460

Total Liabilities 103,375,789   -   -   -   103,375,789

Shareholders' Equity

Issued capital 189,335,257   -   -   -   189,335,257

Additional paid-in capital 26,429,140   -   -   -   26,429,140

Accumulated other

comprehensive income a 14,462,164   (5,676,312)   -   (217,368)   8,568,484

Deficit a,d (101,999,019)   5,676,312   (86,398,003)   (182,720,710)

Total GLG Life Tech Corporation Shareholders' Equity128,227,542   -   (86,398,003)   (217,368)   41,612,171

Non-controlling interests d 2,176,804   -   -   217,368   2,394,172

Total Shareholders' Equity 130,404,346   -   (86,398,003)   -   44,006,343

Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity$ 233,780,135   $ -   $ (86,398,003)   $ -   $ 147,382,132

a)

b) The Company has reclassified biological assets as defined in IAS41 from property, plant and equipment as reported under US GAAP.

c) The Company has reclassified advances from customers as defined in IAS39 from advances from customers as reported under US GAAP.

d) The Company has allocated foreign currency translation to NCI as defined in amendment in IAS 1 from NCI as reported under US GAAP.

In accordance with IFRS optional examinations, the Company elected to transfer the cumulative translation differences, recognized as a separate

component of equity, to deficit at the date of transition. In electing to take this IFRS 1 exemption, the Company has reclassified $5,676,312 previously

recorded to accumulated other comprehensive loss under US GAAP to deficit as at the date of transition.

Page 11 of 52

The US GAAP consolidated statement of financial position at September 30, 2011 has been reconciled to
IFRS as follows:

Previously reported

under US GAAP

Change in foreign

currency

translation

Reversal of

impairment of

intangible assets

Reclassification of

balance sheet

items

Restated under

IFRS

Note

ASSETS

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents $ 9,417,388   $ -   $ -   $ -   $ 9,417,388

Accounts receivable 15,711,973   -   -   -   15,711,973

Taxes recoverable 7,836,698   -   -   -   7,836,698

Inventory 96,103,510   -   -   -   96,103,510

Prepaid expenses 13,250,536   -   -   -   13,250,536

Total Current Asset 142,320,105   -   -   -   142,320,105

Property, Plant, and Equipment 113,974,779   -   (723,174)   113,251,605

Biological assets -   -   -   723,174   723,174

Goodwill -   -   7,736,478   7,736,478

Intangible Assets 28,653,142   -   4,540,000   -   33,193,142

Total Assets $ 284,948,026   $ -   $ 12,276,478   -   $ 297,224,504

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Current Liabilities

Short term loans $ 72,355,824   $ -   $ -   -   $ 72,355,824

Accounts payable and accruals 32,247,122   -   -   608,720   32,855,842

Interest payable 158,419   -   -   -   158,419

Advances from customers 608,720   -   -   (608,720)   -

Deferred revenue 103,880   -   -   -   103,880

Total Liabilities 105,473,965   -   -   -   105,473,965

Shareholders' Equity

Issued capital 188,934,281   -   -   -   188,934,281

Additional paid-in capital 26,516,270   -   -   -   26,516,270

Accumulated other comprehensive income a 15,326,554   (5,676,312)   -   9,650,242

Deficit a (54,378,011)   5,676,312   12,276,478   (36,425,221)

Total GLG Life Tech Corporation Shareholders' Equity 176,399,094   -   12,276,478   -   188,675,572

Non-controlling interests 3,074,967   -   -   3,074,967

Total Shareholders' Equity 179,474,061   -   12,276,478   -   191,750,539

Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity $ 284,948,026   $ -   $ 12,276,478   $ -   $ 297,224,504

a) In accordance with IFRS optional examinations, the Company elected to transfer the cumulative translation differences, recognized as a separate component of equity, to deficit at

the date of transition. In electing to take this IFRS 1 exemption, the Company has reclassified $5,676,312 previously recorded to accumulated other comprehensive loss under US

GAAP to deficit as at the date of transition.

Statement of compliance and conversion to International Financial Reporting Standards

 The Company’s consolidated financial statements, including comparatives, have been prepared in accordance